

## Monthly Settlement Report

### Capital One Bank, (Europe) plc, as Servicer for: Castle Receivables Trust Series 2003-2

Capitalised terms used in this Report have their respective meanings set forth in the Master Definitions Schedule dated 8 August 2001, as amended and restated from time to time, provided, however, that the "preceding Monthly Period" shall mean the Monthly Period immediately preceding the calendar month in which this Certificate is delivered. This Report is delivered pursuant to Clause 9.5(b) of the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement dated August 8, 2001, as amended and restated from time to time, and as supplemented by the Series 2003-2 Supplement

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the Servicer, does hereby certify in this Certificate:

- (i) Capital One Bank, Europe is Servicer under the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement.
- (ii) The undersigned is an Authorised Officer.
- (iii) The date of this Report is on or before a Transfer Date under the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement.

<b>Monthly Period</b>	<b>August 2008</b>
<b>Distribution Date</b>	<b>September 15, 2008</b>
<b>Class A Interest Payment Date</b>	<b>November 17, 2008</b>
<b>Class B/C Interest Payment Date</b>	<b>November 17, 2008</b>

#### Trust Receivables Information

BOM Principal Receivables		3,301,191,744.11
BOM Finance Charge Receivables		84,784,814.42
Total BOM Receivables		3,385,976,558.53
Removed Principal Receivables		0.00
Removed Finance Charge Receivables		0.00
Removed Total Receivables		0.00
Additional Principal Receivables		192,027,786.05
Additional Finance Charge Receivables		989,771.92
Additional Total Receivables		193,017,557.97
EOM Principal Receivables		3,568,934,191.84
EOM Finance Charge Receivables	<u>Accounts</u>	90,180,148.29
Total EOM Receivables:	3,980,866	3,659,114,340.13
Monthly Average Principal Receivables		3,363,042,757.13
EOM Transferor Percentage		31.51114%

**Trust Defaults and Delinquencies**

		<u>Receivables</u>
Gross Defaulted Amount		25,339,174.49
Recoveries & Sale Recoveries on Defaulted Accounts		7,855,592.05
Net Defaulted Amount		17,483,582.42
	<u>Accounts</u>	
30 - 59 days delinquent	53,059	64,199,061.62
60 - 89 days delinquent	37,047	47,317,864.61
90+ days delinquent *	<u>92,336</u>	<u>117,952,534.93</u>
Total 30+ days delinquent *	182,442	229,469,461.16
Delinquencies 30+ days delinquencies as a percentage of EOM Total Receivables		6.27%

**Trust Collections**

Total Customer Payments		470,783,568.90
Recoveries & Sale Recoveries		7,855,592.05
Interchange		2,927,896.61
Interest Earnings on Trust Accounts		<u>492,560.83</u>
<b>Total Trust Collections and Gross Payment Rate</b>	13.47%	482,059,618.41
Periodic Finance Charges Collected		39,019,430.18
Special Fees		16,078,459.00
AMF Collections		121,268.44
Recoveries & Sale Recoveries		7,855,592.05
Interest Earnings on Trust Accounts		492,560.83
Acquired Interchange		<u>2,927,896.61</u>
<b>Total Trust Finance Charge Collections</b>		66,495,207.11
<b>Trust Principal Collections and Principal Payment Rate</b>	11.90%	<u>415,564,411.28</u>

\* Includes bankruptcy, application fraud and deceased, which are pending charge-off

**Series Investor Allocation Amount Information**

Initial Class A Invested Amount	215,000,000.00
Cumulative Principal Payments made to Class A	0.00
Class A Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs	0.00
End of Interest Period Class A Investor Amount	215,000,000.00
End of Interest Period Class A Principal Funding Account Balance	0.00
Class A Adjusted Investor Interest	215,000,000.00
Initial Class B Invested Amount	15,000,000.00
Cumulative Principal Payments made to Class B	0.00
Class B Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs	0.00
End of Interest Period Class B Investor Amount	15,000,000.00
End of Interest Period Class B Principal Funding Account Balance	0.00
Class B Adjusted Investor Interest	15,000,000.00
Initial Class C Invested Amount	20,000,000.00
Cumulative Principal Payments made to Class C	0.00
Class C Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs	0.00
End of Interest Period Class C Investor Amount	20,000,000.00
End of Interest Period Class C Principal Funding Account Balance	0.00
Class C Adjusted Investor Interest	20,000,000.00
Monthly Average Floating Investor Percentage	7.48367%
Monthly Average Fixed Investor Percentage	<u>7.48367%</u>
Annualized Gross Charge-Off Rate	8.96%
Annualized Net Charge-Off Rate	6.18%
Finance Charge Collections allocable to Series	4,955,611.35
Collections Allocated to Series Servicer Interchange	156,250.00
Principal Funding Investment Proceeds	0.00
Available Reserve Account Investment Proceeds	0.00
Reserve Draw Amount credited to Series 2003-2	0.00
Series Available Finance Charge Collections	4,799,361.35

**Distribution of Finance Charge Collections**

Investor Trustee Payment Amount	2,495.83
Loan Note Issuer Costs Amount	1,247.56
Issuer Costs Amount	144.21
Class A Monthly Finance Amount	910,519.13
Class A Deficiency Amount Paid	0.00
Class A Additional Finance Amount	0.00
Loan Note Issuer Extra Amount	0.00
Class B Monthly Finance Amount	83,749.30
Class B Deficiency Amount Paid	0.00
Class B Additional Finance Amount	0.00
Combined Class Servicing Fee Paid from Available Funds	416,666.67
Servicing Fee Paid from Servicer Interchange	<u>156,250.00</u>
Total Servicing Fee Paid	572,916.67

Class A Investor Default Amount (Loss Make-up (Default))	1,630,817.26
Reimbursement of Class A Investor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))	0.00
Class B Investor Default Amount (Loss Make-up (Default))	113,777.95
Reimbursement of Class B Investor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))	0.00
Class C Monthly Finance Amount	135,720.37
Class C Deficiency Amount Paid	0.00
Class C Additional Finance Amount	0.00
Class C Investor Default Amount (Loss Make-up (Default))	151,703.93
Reimbursement of Class C Investor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))	0.00
Reserve Account Deposit Amount	0.00
Spread Account Deposit Amount	0.00
Aggregate Investor Indemnity Amount	0.00
Loan Note Issuer (Term) Return	424.00
Issuer Profit Amount	2,117.49
Expenses Loan Note Additional Amounts	0.00
<b>Series Excess Finance Charge Collections available for Sharing</b>	<u>1,349,977.65</u>
<b>Series Finance Charge Shortfall</b>	£0.00
<b>Group 1 Excess Finance Charges available to Series</b>	£0.00
<b>Series Finance Charge Shortfall Paid</b>	£0.00
Class A Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread	0.00
Reallocated Class C Principal Collections to cover Class A Shortfall	0.00
Reallocated Class B Principal Collections to cover Class A Shortfall	0.00
Class B Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread	0.00
Reallocated Class C Principal Collections to cover Class B Shortfall	0.00
Class C Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread	0.00
Spread Account Draw Amount to cover Class C Shortfall	0.00
Available Spread Account Amount	0.00
Required Spread Account Amount	0.00
<b><u>Use of Series Principal Collections</u></b>	
Series Principal Collections	31,012,228.41
Less: Reallocated Principal Collections for the Monthly Period	0.00
Amounts Available to make Principal Payments	31,012,228.41
Series Default Amount paid from Available Funds	1,896,299.14
Reimbursed Reallocated Principal Coll and Reduction Amounts	<u>0.00</u>
Controlled Accumulation Amount	0.00
Collections available to Sharing	31,012,228.41
Series 2003-2 Principal Shortfall	0.00
Shared Principal Collections allocated to Series	<u>0.00</u>
Total Available Principal Collections	31,012,228.41
End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class A	0.00
End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class B	0.00
End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class C	0.00

### **Series Performance Indicators**

#### Portfolio yield

Current Month	23.40%
Prior Month	24.96%
Two Month Prior	24.36%
Three-month Average	<u>24.24%</u>

#### Net portfolio yield

Current Month	14.45%
Prior Month	15.03%
Two Month Prior	14.95%
Three-month Average	<u>14.81%</u>

#### Expense Rate

Current Month	8.11%
Prior Month	8.15%
Two Month Prior	8.11%
Three-month Average	<u>8.12%</u>

#### Portfolio adjusted yield

Current Month	6.34%
Prior Month	6.87%
Two Month Prior	6.84%
Three-month Average	<u>6.68%</u>

Signed on behalf of CAPITAL ONE BANK, EUROPE PLC, as Servicer, on this 09/10/2008

By: /s/Franklin A. Thacker

Name: Franklin A. Thacker

Title: Authorized Signatory